more flights, more flight distance, more

flight time.

Concerns on having more potential

conflicts, more flights to provide ATS,

longer flight distance and time to provide

ATS. In R3, R4 the number of handovers

between the „popular‟ FIRs and its adjacent

FIRs will increase.

ISSN: 2320-5407   Int. J. Adv. Res. 11(10), 582-593

592

'Less popular' FIRs (in

R2, R3, R4 than in R1)

Fewer potential conflicts, fewer flights to

provide ATS, shorter flight distance and

time to provide ATS.

Changes in hotspots.

Airspace user Shorter flight time, less fuel burn Nil

Environment metric Less fuel burn Nil

Cross-FIR Metrics

In this section, we present the cross-FIR, flight-specific metrics for operational feasibility (

Table 5, Table 6, and

Table 7). These are useful when one evaluates the overall, macroscopic benefits of the Single Cross-Border FRA

concept.In each scenario, compared with R1, the remaining three routings (R2, R3, R4) yielded better values in all

en-route cross-FIR metrics relating to Environment metrics and Potential Conflicts. These include (in 100% of pre-

COVID19 scenario) 1.6%, 2.1%, and 2.2% shorter flight time, 1.3%, 1.8% and 1.9% less fuel burn, and 1.6%, 2.1%

and 2.2% shorter distance. In both 150% and 200% of pre-COVID19 scenarios results are similar to 100% pre-

COVID19 scenario.

Table 5:- 100% of pre-COVID19 scenario cross-FIR metrics for 1-day of simulation.

 100% of pre-COVID19 Difference (%)

 R1 R2 R3 R4 R1vs R2 R1vs R3 R1vs R4

Potential Conflicts (total) 3349 2854 2586 2468 -14.8 -22.8 -26.3

Potential Conflicts (+FL285) 2093 1595 1328 1207 -23.8 -36.6 -42.3

Potential Conflicts

(FL130-FL285)

1256 1259 1258 1261 0.2 0.2 0.4

Flight Time (hour) 11278 11093 11042 11028 -1.6 -2.1 -2.2

Fuel (tonne) 36927 36431 36262 36220 -1.3 -1.8 -1.9

Flight Distance (1000 NM) 4930 4851 4828 4821 -1.6 -2.1 -2.2

Number of Flights 10509 10509 10509 10509 0 0 0

Table 6:- 150% of pre-COVID19 scenario cross-FIR metrics for 1-day of simulation.

 150% of pre-COVID19 Difference (%)

 R1 R2 R3 R4 R1 vs R2 R1 vs R3 R1 vs R4

Potential Conflicts (total) 7135 6058 5365 5109 -15.1 -24.8 -28.4

Potential Conflicts (+FL285) 4498 3487 2828 2571 -22.5 -37.1 -42.8

Potential Conflicts

(FL130-FL285)

2637 2571 2537 2538 -2.5 -3.8 -3.8

Flight Time (hour) 16633 16369 16293 16271 -1.6 -2.0 -2.2

Fuel (tonne) 54359 53643 53388 53326 -1.3 -1.8 -1.9

Flight Distance (1000 NM) 7266 7152 7117 7107 -1.6 -2.0 -2.2

Number of Flights 15473 15473 15473 15473 0 0 0

Table 7:- 200% of pre-COVID19 scenario cross-FIR metrics for 1-day of simulation.

 200% of pre-COVID19 Difference (%)

 R1 R2 R3 R4 R1 vs R2 R1 vs R3 R1 vs R4

Potential Conflicts (total) 12353 10363 9310 8867 -16.1 -24.6 -28.2

Potential Conflicts (+FL285) 7869 6015 4936 4470 -23.6 -37.3 -43.2

Potential Conflicts  4484 4348 4374 4397 -3.0 -2.5 -1.9

ISSN: 2320-5407   Int. J. Adv. Res. 11(10), 582-593

593

(FL130-FL285)

Flight Time (hour) 22078 21735 21636 21608 -1.6 -2.0 -2.1

Fuel (tonne) 72447 71493 71160 71079 -1.3 -1.8 -1.9

Flight Distance (1000 NM) 9653 9504 9459 9447 -1.5 -2.0 -2.1

Number of Flights 20445 20445 20445 20445 0 0 0

Conclusions:-
From the flight efficiency metrics in all simulation scenarios, there was an average difference of 2.2% in flight time,

1.9% in fuel burn and 2.2% in distance travelled from R1 (ATS) to R4 (Idealistic Single Cross-Border FRA). By

implementing R2 (hypothetical Several-Small FRAs), R2 can achieve savings of 73% in flight time, 72% in distance

travelled and 70% in fuel burn of what R4 can achieve. By implementing R3 (Single Cross-Border FRA with

avoidance of D areas), R3 can achieve savings of 94% in flight time, distance travelled and fuel burn of what R4 can

achieve.